shares outstanding, giving pro forma effect to the automatic conversion to common stock of all of our outstanding
shares of Series A preferred stock that occurred on January 27, 2013 and the 1-for-3 reverse stock split of our
common stock that occurred on April 23, 2013. Pro forma net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing
our tangible net worth (tangible assets less total liabilities) by the total pro forma number of outstanding shares of
common stock that will be outstanding immediately prior to the closing of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of the shares in this offering and further assuming the receipt of the estimated net
proceeds to be received by us (after deducting estimated discounts and expenses of this offering), our as adjusted pro
forma net tangible book value at December 31, 2012 would have been approximately $22,827,824, or $1.00  per
share. This represents an immediate increase in the pro forma net tangible book value of $0.63 per share to our
existing shareholders and an immediate dilution (i.e., the difference between the offering price and the adjusted pro
forma net tangible book value per share after this offering) to new investors purchasing shares in this offering of $1.25
per share. The following table illustrates the per share dilution to new investors purchasing shares in this offering:

Assumed public offering price per share $2.25
Pro forma net tangible book value per share at December 31, 2012 $0.37
Increase per share attributable to new investors in this offering $0.63
As adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering $1.00
Dilution in as adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $1.25

The numbers of shares in the above table exclude the following: (a) 1,218,206 shares were issuable upon the exercise
of options outstanding as of December 31, 2012, (b) 633,631 shares that were issuable upon the exercise of warrants
to purchase common stock or Series A preferred stock, outstanding as of December 31, 2012, and (c) 1,986,666 shares
authorized for future awards under our employee equity incentive plans as of December 31, 2012.

Except as otherwise indicated, the above discussion and table assume no exercise of the underwriters’ option to
purchase additional shares. If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock